Deferred income taxes 15,708 15,708
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 14,563 14,563

Total current assets 179,055 � 179,055
Property and equipment, net 44,708 44,708
Deferred income taxes 2,064 2,064
Other non-current assets 15,722 15,722
Intangible assets, net 32,372 32,372
Goodwill 505,676 505,676

Total assets $ 779,597 � $ 779,597

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 6,505 $ 6,505
Accrued expenses 27,361 27,361
Accrued payroll and related benefits 48,374 48,374
Accrued consideration for business acquisitions 60,099 60,099
Income tax payable 2,086 2,086
Deferred revenues 21,208 21,208
Bank borrowings � �
Note payable and current portion of capital lease obligations 518 518

9

Edgar Filing: Huron Consulting Group Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

HURON CONSULTING GROUP INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

(Tabular amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)
Consolidated Statements of Income (Unaudited)

Three months ended Nine months ended
September 30, 2008 September 30, 2008

Adjust- Adjust-
As

Reported ments Restated
As

Reported ments Restated
Revenues and reimbursable
expenses:
Revenues $ 168,659 $ 168,659 $ 451,461 $ 451,461
Reimbursable expenses 16,696 16,696 40,874 40,874

Total revenues and
reimbursable expenses 185,355 � 185,355 492,335 � 492,335

Direct costs and
reimbursable expenses
(exclusive of depreciation and
amortization shown in
operating expenses):
Direct costs 100,263 6,047 106,310 269,698 23,952 293,650
Intangible assets amortization 3,036 3,036 3,084 3,084
Reimbursable expenses 16,734 16,734 40,922 40,922

Total direct costs and
reimbursable expenses 120,033 6,047 126,080 313,704 23,952 337,656

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative 34,435 34,435 96,377 96,377
Depreciation and amortization 6,260 6,260 16,768 16,768
Restructuring charges 2,343 2,343 2,343 2,343

Total operating expenses 43,038 � 43,038 115,488 � 115,488

Operating income 22,284 (6,047) 16,237 63,143 (23,952) 39,191

Other income (expense):
Interest income (expense), net (4,938) (4,938) (9,065) (9,065)
Other income (expense) (518) (518) (847) (847)

Total other expense (5,456) � (5,456) (9,912) � (9,912)

Edgar Filing: Huron Consulting Group Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

Income before provision for
income taxes 16,828 (6,047) 10,781 53,231 (23,952) 29,279
Provision for income taxes 7,998 345 8,343 24,379 (1,722) 22,657

Net income $ 8,830 (6,392) $ 2,438 $ 28,852 (22,230) $ 6,622

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.46 (0.33) $ 0.13 $ 1.61 (1.24) $ 0.37
Diluted $ 0.44 (0.32) $ 0.12 $ 1.54 (1.19) $ 0.35

Weighted average shares used
in calculating earnings per
share:
Basic 18,901 � 18,901 17,947 � 17,947
Diluted 19,845 � 19,845 18,750 � 18,750

10

Edgar Filing: Huron Consulting Group Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

HURON CONSULTING GROUP INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

(Tabular amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

Nine months ended
September 30, 2008

Adjust-
As

Reported ments Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income $ 28,852 (22,230) $ 6,622
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used
in) operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 19,852 19,852
Share-based compensation 20,421 20,421
Non-cash compensation � 23,952 23,952
Allowances for doubtful accounts and unbilled services 3,859 3,859
Deferred income taxes 375 375
Other � �
Change in operating assets and liabilities, net of businesses
acquired:
Increase in receivables from clients (6,354) (6,354)
Increase in unbilled services (29,867) (29,867)
Decrease in income tax receivable/payable, net 9,181 (1,722) 7,459
Increase in other assets (7,494) (7,494)

[…]

restatement matters. Any such liability could be material. See �Part II � Item 1A. Risk Factors� and �Risk Factors� in our
2008 Annual Report on Form 10-K/A for a discussion of certain risks and uncertainties relating to the restatement
matters and certain other risks and uncertainties that are heightened by the restatement matters.

34

Edgar Filing: Huron Consulting Group Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
The tables below summarize the impact of the restatement on segment operating income and segment operating
margin for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2008 (in thousands). The restatement had no impact on
segment revenues and consolidated revenues. From time to time, we will reorganize our internal organizational
structure to better align our service offerings. During the third quarter of 2009, we moved our government contract
consulting practice from our Health and Education Consulting segment to our Accounting and Financial Consulting
segment. Previously reported segment information has been restated to reflect this.

Accounting
Health
and and

Three Months Ended Education Financial Legal Corporate
September 30, 2008 Consulting Consulting Consulting Consulting Total

Revenues before
reimbursable(1) $ 76,511 $ 35,071 $ 38,137 $ 18,940 $ 168,659

Operating income(1) $ 21,950 $ 10,423 $ 15,724 $ 3,319 $ 51,416
Adjustments(2) (4,228) (813) ¾ (1,006) (6,047)

Operating income � As restated $ 17,722 $ 9,610 $ 15,724 $ 2,313 $ 45,369

Operating margin(1) 28.6% 29.7% 41.2% 17.5%
Adjustments(2) (5.5%) (2.3%) ¾ (5.3%)

Operating margin � As restated 23.1% 27.4% 41.2% 12.2%

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2008

Revenues before
reimbursable(1) $ 181,001 $ 111,965 $ 93,858 $ 64,637 $ 451,461

Operating income(1) $ 65,086 $ 29,667 $ 32,387 $ 19,313 $ 146,453
Adjustments(2) (10,192) (10,742) ¾ (3,018) (23,952)

Operating income � As restated $ 54,894 $ 18,925 $ 32,387 $ 16,295 $ 122,501

Operating margin(1) 35.9% 26.4% 34.5% 29.8%
Adjustments(2) (5.6%) (9.5%) ¾ (4.6%)

Operating margin � As restated 30.3% 16.9% 34.5% 25.2%

1)

Edgar Filing: Huron Consulting Group Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 69

Reflects the
restatement of our
government
contract
consulting
practice from our
Health and
Education
Consulting
segment to our
Accounting and
Financial
Consulting
segment in
conjunction with
an internal
reorganization.

2) Consists of
non-cash
compensation
expense
representing
Shareholder
Payments and
Employee
Payments
described above
under �Restatement
of
Previously-Issued